



## Senior Judges Report

<b>Name of Track</b>		Georgian Downs		
<b>Date</b>		Sunday July 25/21		<b>Post Time</b> 18:00
<b>Weather</b>		Wind: 14 km/h (West)		
Party Cloudy humid				
<b>Track Fast, variant 0</b>				
<b>Number of Races</b>	11	<b>Qualifying races</b>	0	<b>Total Entries</b> 121
<b>Mutual Handle</b> 147,518				
Contact Vet	X	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit
		Outgoing Senior Judge Update		
<b>Senior Judge</b>		<b>Associate Judge</b>		<b>Associate Judge</b>
Hopkins, Doug		Brethour, Fred		Peters, George

**Report on day's events:**

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

**Office:**

2 Gold Divisions, Ontario Sires Stakes, 3-year-old pacing colts.

**Races:**

- AGCO vet scratch, #4 "One More Girl" lame, trainer Ashleigh Hensley. Refund \$135. #2 "Azalea Seelster" Austin Sorrie, finished 2<sup>nd</sup> with a knee boot down.
- #1 "Bastiano" Dave Boughton, finished 3<sup>rd</sup> with a flat tire.
- Clear.
- Review breaks by before the 1/4 and again after the 3/4, no violations by #2 "Powertrain" Sylvain Filion" who finished 6<sup>th</sup>.
- Inquiry, review break stretch and wire by #6 "Willy Walton" Steve Hudon, finished 3<sup>rd</sup> placed 4<sup>th</sup> for lapped on break, then finished 4<sup>th</sup> placed 5<sup>th</sup> for fail to continuously lose ground while on a break. #6 also qualifies for breaks. <https://youtu.be/jbws7yXIHYS>
- Clear.

7. #4 "Insanity" J R Plante, finished 1<sup>st</sup>. Driver Plante received a written warning for twisting his foot in the stirrup to contact his horse.
8. Clear.
9. Review break before the start by #1 "LMC Smores" Travis Henry, well inside, finished 9<sup>th</sup>.
10. Inquiry, review stretch drive by #4 "Profound Paragon" J B Renaud, finished 4<sup>th</sup> placed 7<sup>th</sup> for triple lapped and 7<sup>th</sup> placed 9<sup>th</sup> for gaining an unfair advantage by going inside 2 consecutive pylons to pass #2 "Power And Grace" Brett MacDonald who was a tiring 9<sup>th</sup>. <https://youtu.be/OrmvcskAoew>

Mr. Renaud was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 18.08.02 (a) and (c), \$100. monetary penalty, ruling #1268036.

11. Clear.

**Claims:**

Race 1. (1) "Something Royal" \$8,750. Don Beanland and Cheryl Moreau, Richard Moreau trains.